· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Docket No.: WOR7-BB19
OMB No. 0051-0011 (exp.4/94)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings 🔶 🔶 💓 🔍 🔍 🔍	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents 1007	ched original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Donald Tetro Edward Lipton Andrew Sackheim	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Automated Transaction Corp. Internal Address: 0 2. Name: 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 3 0 4 0
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🛛 Assignment 🔲 Merger	Street Address: 10011 Pines Boulevard, Suite 101
Security Agreement Change of Name	
□ Other	City: Pembroke Pines, State: FL ZIP: 33024
Execution Date: May 22, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	
Additional numbers attac	ched? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Albin H. Gess	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: PRICE, GESS & UBELL	S Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2100 S.E. Main Street, Suite 250	8. Deposit account number:
City: Irvine, State: CA ZIP: 92614	16-2462
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Albin H. Gess	GG May 28, 1998
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover si	Signature Date Date
	REEL: 9208 FRAME: 0924

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Donald Tetro, a United States citizen, residing at 6401 Rodeo Drive, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33330; Edward Lipton, a United States citizen, residing at 1600 S. Ocean Drive, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316; and Andrew Sackheim a United States citizen, residing at 11500 S.W. 22nd Court, Davie, Florida 33325, have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENHANCED FRAUD DETECTION IN ATUOMATED ELECTRONIC PURCHASES, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, AUTOMATED TRANSACTION CORP., a 10011 Pines Boulevard, Suite 101, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33024 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said improvements and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Donald Tetro, Edward Lipton and Andrew Sackheim have sold, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the said AUTOMATED TRANSACTION CORP., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said application, and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every country of the Union, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and hereby instruct and grant authority to any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as

1

PATENT REEL: 9208 FRAME: 0925 aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said AUTOMATED TRANSACTION CORP., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said AUTOMATED TRANSACTION CORP., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said AUTOMATED TRANSACTION CORP., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereby sign this <u>22</u> day of <u>Man</u>, 1998.

State of FloridA) County of BrowArd) SS.

Donald Tetro

0	Dn	NAY 2	2	, 1998, 1	before me	Don	AD	TETRO	<u>ک</u>	
personally	ly appe	ared		· · ·				X perso	onally know	wn to me
or 🗆 pr	roved t	o me c	n the ba	sis of sat	isfactory	evidence	to be	the pers	son whose	name is
subscribe	ed to th	e withi	n instrum	ent and a	cknowledg	ged to me	e that	he/she ex	ecuted the	e same in
his/her au	uthoriz	ed capa	city, and	that by h	is/her sign	ature on	the in	strument,	, the perso	on, or the
entity upo	on beha	lf of wi	nich the p	erson acte	d, execute	d the inst	rument			

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Drothy Brenes Notary Public

icol in Cop. 1716 C tod By Cervice Ins

PATENT REEL: 9208 FRAME: 0926

2

IN TESTIMO	ONY WHER	EOF, I hereby si	gn this <u>22</u>	day of May	, 1998.
				\sim	
			Edward Lipto	on /	
State of)		•	Ŭ	
) ss.				
County of)				
On		, 1998, before m	e		
On personally appeared or D proved to me				personally l	nown to me
or D proved to me	on the basis	s of satisfactory	evidence to	be the person wh	ose name is
subscribed to the wit	hin instrumen	nt and acknowled	dged to me the	at he/she executed	the same in
his/her authorized ca		•	-	-	erson, or the
entity upon behalf of	which the pers				
		WITN	IESS my hand	and official seal.	
			Notary Public	;	
IN TESTIMO	ONY WHER	EOF, I hereby si	gn this 22	day of <u>May</u> <u>Auso</u>	, 1998.
٨			Andrew Sage	reim	
State of Flohid A County of BROWARD)		· Indion Buyl		
) ss.				
County of hrow All	<u>;</u>				
				,	
On	132	, 1998, before m	e Donoth	LY BRENES	
personally appeared _	ANC	DREW SACKI	neim	🖾 personally k	nown to me
or proved to me					
subscribed to the wit					
his/her authorized cap				• •	erson, or the
entity upon behalf of	which the pers				
		WIIN	•	and official seal.	
			Drothy B	venes	
			Notar	y Public	
				A Strand	
		2		PATENT	
		3		North Kara	
				PATENT	

REEL: 9208 FRAME: 0927

AT TRANSPORTED A LEVEL OF REMAINS AND A LEVEL AND A

RECORDED: 05/28/1998

а с на расскиот налаго спорт со правото вородность с с другие столе с разволее да со столе и столе и с с и с и